
   
  
  

 
 

 
 
 

June 11, 2008 
 
 
 
OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
ATTENTION:  FILING CENTER 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
 
 
RE:  Docket No. UW 127 - In the Matter of CLINE BUTTE UTILITY COMPANY 
Request for a General Rate Increase. 
 
Enclosed for electronic filing in the above-captioned docket is Staff’s Direct 
Testimony in Docket UW 127. 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Kay Barnes 
Kay Barnes 
Regulatory Operations Division 
Filing on Behalf of Public Utility Commission Staff 
(503) 378-5763 
Email: Kay.Barnes@state.or.us 
 
c:  UW 127  Service List (parties) 

Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St NE, Suite 215 

Mailing Address:  PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Consumer Services 
1-800-522-2404 

Local:  (503) 378-6600 
Administrative Services 

(503) 373-7394 
 

Oregon
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor



 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 
 
 
 
 

UW 127 
 
 

STAFF TESTIMONY  
OF 

 
Renee Sloan 

 
 
 
 
 

In the Matter of 
CLINE BUTTE UTILITY COMPANY 

Request for a General Rate Increase 
 
 
 
 

June 11, 2008 



 
 CASE:  UW 127 
 WITNESS:  Renee Sloan 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF 

OREGON 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STAFF EXHIBIT 100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Direct Testimony 
In Support of the 

Stipulation 
 
 
 
 
 

June 11, 2008



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/1 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS 1 

ADDRESS. 2 

A. My name is Renee Sloan.  My business is located at 550 Capitol Street NE 3 

Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301-2551.  4 

Q. BY WHOM ARE YOU EMPLOYED AND IN WHAT CAPACITY? 5 

A. I am employed as a utility analyst with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 6 

(PUC or Commission).  My assignments over the past six years have included 7 

reviewing regulated water utility general rate case filings, rulemaking dockets, 8 

and various tariff filings. 9 

Q. WHO ARE THE PARTIES IN THIS DOCKET? 10 

A. Cline Butte Utility Company (CBUC or Company) and Commission Staff (Staff) 11 

are the Parties in this docket. 12 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 13 

A. My testimony introduces and supports the Stipulation entered into by the 14 

Parties. 15 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE AN EXHIBIT FOR THIS DOCKET? 16 

A. Yes.  I prepared Exhibit Staff/101, consisting of 26 pages. 17 

Q. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 18 

A. My testimony is organized as follows: 19 

1. Description of Cline Butte Utility Company .......................................................... 2 20 
2. Summary of CBUC's Rate Application................................................................. 3 21 
3. Staff's Analysis of CBUC's Filing ......................................................................... 5 22 
4. Summary of the Stipulation.................................................................................. 8 23 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/2 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

1. DESCRIPTION OF CLINE BUTTE UTILITY COMPANY 1 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CLINE BUTTE UTILITY COMPANY. 2 

A. CBUC is located within Eagle Crest Resort, near Redmond, Oregon.  The 3 

Company provides water and wastewater services to approximately 1,482 4 

customers (residential, commercial, non-golf Irrigation, and golf irrigation). 5 

Q. DOES THE COMMISSION REGULATE CBUC’S WASTEWATER? 6 

A. No.  Per ORS 757.061(3) Commission regulation of wastewater applies only to 7 

utilities located within city limits. 8 

Q. DOES THE COMPANY ALLOCATE OPERATING EXPENSES BETWEEN 9 

WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES? 10 

A. Yes.  The Company allocated test year expenses at 25 percent to water and 11 

75 percent to wastewater. 12 

Q. IN UW 127, DID CBUC PROPOSE TO CHANGE THE ALLOCATION OF 13 

EXPENSES BETWEEN WATER AND WASTEWATER? 14 

A. Yes.  Based on a 2007 Employee Time Evaluation, CBUC proposed that 15 

expenses be allocated 60 percent to water and 40 percent to wastewater. 16 

Q. DOES CBUC HAVE ANY AFFILIATED INTEREST AGREEMENTS? 17 

A. Yes.  The Commission approved CBUC’s affiliated interest agreement with 18 

Eagle Crest, Inc. in Order No. 02-581 (UI 202), issued August 23, 2002.  19 

Under the agreement, Eagle Crest, Inc. provides office space to CBUC as well 20 

as the following services: customer communications; management; finance; 21 

accounting and tax; legal and regulatory; office services; purchasing services; 22 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/3 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

risk management; information systems support; corporate services, and 1 

miscellaneous service expenses. 2 

2. SUMMARY OF CBUC'S RATE APPLICATION 3 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE CBUC’S GENERAL RATE FILING AS SHOWN IN 4 

ITS APPLICATION. 5 

A. On March 6, 2008, CBUC filed a general rate case with the Commission.  The 6 

Application showed test year revenues of $787,676 and requested a $122,766 7 

revenue increase resulting in proposed total annual revenues of $910,442, or a 8 

15.9 percent increase.  The Company also requested a 2.5 percent rate of 9 

return on a rate base of $4,360,815. 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE COMPANY'S TEST YEAR REVENUES AND 11 

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE APPLICATION DO NOT 12 

MATCH THE COMPANY'S TEST YEAR REVENUES AND PROPOSED 13 

ADJUSTMENTS IN STAFF/101, SLOAN/1, COLUMNS A AND B? 14 

A. During the analysis of the filing, Staff found that the Company's test year 15 

revenues did not include $41,071 in revenues from fees associated with 16 

Backflow Testing.1  Because CBUC’s Backflow Testing tariff requires 17 

customers to opt out if they choose someone other than CBUC to perform 18 

the testing, the revenues are included in total test year revenues and the 19 

backflow services are an above-the-line utility activity.  20 

                                            
1 CBUC Schedule No. 7, Cross Connection Control Program & Backflow Prevention Device Services 
Fees. 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/4 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

 CBUC’s $8,929 Proposed Adjustment in Backflow Testing revenue is based on 1 

the Company’s anticipated customer growth. 2 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE COMPANY’S TEST YEAR TOTAL 3 

REVENUE DEDUCTIONS AS SHOWN IN THE APPLICATION DO NOT 4 

MATCH THE COMPANY'S TEST YEAR TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 5 

IN STAFF/101, SLOAN/1, COLUMNS A AND B? 6 

A. In the Application, CBUC did not include amounts for state and federal taxes, 7 

even though the Company has a tax liability.  In order for taxes to calculate 8 

correctly in Staff’s Proposed Results (Staff/101, Sloan/1, Column G), Staff 9 

calculated test year taxes and added the amounts to the Company’s test year 10 

Total Revenue Deductions. 11 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CBUC'S CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES.  12 

A. Tables 1 through 4 show the Company’s current and proposed rates. 13 

TABLE 1: RESIDENTIAL 

Meter Size Current 
Base Rate 

CBUC Proposed 
Base Rate 

5/8” or 3/4” $25.81 $27.08 
1” $27.10 $35.83 
1 1/2” $28.39 NA 
2” $30.97 $35.83 
Usage Rate per 100 cf $1.34 $1.60 

TABLE 2: COMMERCIAL 

Meter Size Current 
Base Rate 

CBUC Proposed 
Base Rate 

5/8” or 3/4”  $16.90 $21.14 
1” $25.36 $109.25 
1 1/2” $84.49 $182.08 
2” $135.18 $213.95 
3” $253.47 NA 
Usage Rate per 100 cf $1.01 $1.22 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/5 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

TABLE 3: NON-GOLF IRRIGATION 

Meter Size Current 
Base Rate 

CBUC Proposed 
Base Rate 

5/8” or 3/4” $6.03 $10.46 
1” $15.08 $8.77 
1 1/2” $30.15 $40.14 
2” $48.25 $60.88 
4” $150.77 $175.58 
6” $301.55 $210.75 
Usage Rate per 100 cf $0.25 $0.16 

TABLE 4: GOLF IRRIGATION 

Meter Size Current 
Base Rate 

CBUC Proposed 
Base Rate 

4” $1,026.10 $1,037.92 
6” $2,052.20 $1,911.92 
8” $3,283.52 $2,512.83 
Usage Rate per 100 cf $0.21 $0.14 
   
   

As the above tables indicate, there is considerable variation in the base 1 

rates and commodity rates of the residential, commercial, and non-golf 2 

irrigation customers.  These differences in rates will be discussed in more 3 

detail later in testimony.  4 

Q. WHEN WAS THE COMPANY’S LAST RATE INCREASE? 5 

A. Per Order No. 05-810, CBUC’s current rates became effective July 1, 2005. 6 

3. STAFF'S ANALYSIS OF CBUC'S UW 127 FILING 7 

Q. WHAT ARE THE RESULTS OF STAFF'S ANALYSIS OF CBUC'S FILING? 8 

A. Staff’s investigation of CBUC’s Application indicates a 15.8 percent increase 9 

in total revenues is warranted.  This compares to the overall 15.9 percent 10 

increase the Company requested in its filing. 11 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/6 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPANY'S TEST 1 

PERIOD REVENUES AND EXPENSES? 2 

A. Yes.  Staff/101, Sloan/2 and 3 contains Staff's adjustments and a summary 3 

description of each. 4 

Q. DID STAFF USE THE COMPANY'S PROPOSED ALLOCATION OF 5 

EXPENSES BETWEEN WATER AND WASTEWATER? 6 

A. No.  Staff’s review of the Company’s 2007 Employee Time Evaluation 7 

determined that wage related expenses should be allocated 55.17 / 44.83 8 

between water and wastewater rather than 60 / 40 as proposed by CBUC. 9 

Q. HOW DID STAFF DETERMINE THE ALLOCATION FOR EXPENSES THAT 10 

ARE NOT WAGE RELATED? 11 

A. To determine the allocation for other expenses, Staff developed a three-factor 12 

allocation that applied equal weightings to water and wastewater test year Net 13 

Plant, Revenues, and Income.  This resulted in a 50.9 / 49.1 split between 14 

water and wastewater.  This compares to the 60 / 40 split proposed by CBUC 15 

and results in the reduction of numerous shared costs (management contract, 16 

building rental) to water customers. 17 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO PLANT IN SERVICE? 18 

A. Yes.  After reviewing the Company’s 2007 Annual Report B, Plant information 19 

provided with the Application, and reclassifying some expense items as Plant, 20 

Staff determined that total Plant in Service should be $6,601,501 instead of the 21 

$6,588,758 shown in the Application.   22 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/7 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. DID STAFF MAKE ANY EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENTS TO PLANT 1 

IN SERVICE? 2 

A. Yes.  Typically, if a water system is completely built but serves only a fraction 3 

of the potential customers, some of the investment in the system may be 4 

considered to be not completely used and useful.  In the case of CBUC, only 5 

a portion of the residential, commercial, and non-golf irrigation transmission 6 

and distribution plant is presently used and useful.  As a result, Staff made 7 

a $1,324,134 Excess Capacity Adjustment to Net Plant.   8 

Q. HOW WAS THE EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT DETERMINED? 9 

A. To determine excess capacity, Staff relied on the Company’s April 21, 2008, 10 

Residential Construction Update.  The percentage of excess capacity was 11 

calculated by dividing the number of lots completed by the number of lots 12 

platted for each phase shown in the report.  Staff’s calculation of Excess 13 

Capacity percentages is shown in Staff/101, Sloan/7. 14 

Q. WHAT IS THE EFFECT OF THE EXCESS CAPACITY ADJUSTMENT ON 15 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE? 16 

A. Subtracting the $1,324,134 Excess Capacity from the $6,601,501 in total Plant 17 

in Service results in $5,277,367 of “Used and Useful” Plant.   18 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN STAFF’S ADJUSTMENTS TO ACCUMULATED 19 

DEPRECIATION. 20 

A. Staff’s calculation of Accumulated Depreciation of the “Used and Useful” Plant 21 

using Average Service Lives consistent with the method that was originally 22 

developed by the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners 23 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/8 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

resulted in an Accumulated Depreciation amount of $1,129,810 rather than the 1 

$2,261,425 shown in the Application.   2 

Q. WHAT IS THE EFFECT OF THE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 3 

ADJUSTMENT ON NET UTILITY PLANT? 4 

A. Subtracting the $1,129,810 in Accumulated Depreciation from the $5,277,367 5 

“Used and Useful” Plant results in a Net Utility Plant amount of $4,147,557.  6 

This compares to $4,327,333 shown in the Application. 7 

Q. WHAT IS STAFF’S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING NET PLANT? 8 

A. Staff recommends the Commission allow $4,147,557 of Plant into rate base at 9 

this time.  As more customers are added to CBUC’s system, a higher amount of 10 

rate base should be considered.   11 

Q. DID THE PARTIES STIPULATE TO STAFF’S ANALYSIS OF THE 12 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR CBUC? 13 

A. Yes.   14 

4. SUMMARY OF THE STIPULATION 15 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT STIPULATED TO 16 

BY THE PARTIES. 17 

A. The Parties stipulated to a 15.8 percent increase in total revenue requirement.  18 

This results in a revenue requirement of $960,041, total revenue deductions of 19 

$690,511, and net operating income of $268,137.  The Parties also stipulated 20 

that the Company should have a reasonable opportunity to earn a 6.42 percent 21 

rate of return on a total rate base of $4,177,969.  The difference between the 22 

Company’s application resulting in a 15.9 percent increase and Staff’s 23 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/9 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

recommended 15.8 percent is the result of rounding and does not represent a 1 

material difference in revenues. 2 

Q. HOW WAS THE STIPULATED RATE OF RETURN DETERMINED? 3 

A. The Commission has adopted a 10 percent return on equity (ROE) in recent 4 

water cases as reasonable for rate-regulated water companies.  Because most 5 

of the Company’s capital structure is equity (80.9 percent), CBUC’s calculated 6 

rate of return (ROR) equals 9.24 percent.  However, because the Company 7 

was sensitive to increasing rates too greatly for its customers, it requested a 8 

lower 2.5 percent ROR on a rate base of $4,360,815.   9 

Although the Company only requested a 2.5 percent ROR, Staff proposed 10 

an upward adjustment of the ROR to 6.42 percent, as it is the maximum level 11 

while remaining within the Company’s application and notice to customers.  12 

As a result, this recommended ROR achieves roughly the same total revenue 13 

requirement as requested by the Company.  In other words, Staff’s numerous 14 

adjustments to revenue requirement brought about the same effect of keeping 15 

rates as low as possible as the Company’s proposed lower ROR.  Staff 16 

supports this level even though it results in rates that do not provide the 17 

calculated 9.24 percent return on rate base for the reasons noted above.   18 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE STIPULATED REVENUE SPREAD. 19 

A. The Parties agreed that CBUC should collect $752,587 from Residential, 20 

commercial, and non-golf irrigation customers; $161,119 from golf irrigation 21 

customers; $1,964 through a special contract with Eagle Crest Management 22 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/10 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Association (ECMA);2 and $44,370 through fees for testing backflow prevention 1 

devices.3 2 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW STAFF DETERMINED THE AMOUNT OF 3 

REVENUE CBUC SHOULD COLLECT FROM GOLF IRRIGATION. 4 

A. During the analysis of the Company’s filing, Staff was concerned that the golf 5 

irrigation test-year revenue was understated based on the Company’s current 6 

rates.  In order to verify the correct revenue allocation to the golf irrigation, 7 

Staff performed a cost of service analysis based on plant, billing units, and 8 

consumption.  The cost of service analysis resulted in a 17.1 percent allocation 9 

of water sales to the golf irrigation.   10 

During Staff’s cost of service analysis, the Company provided additional 11 

information showing that test-year golf irrigation revenue was, as Staff 12 

suspected, understated.  Once the correct revenue was inputted into revenue 13 

requirement, the actual calculated golf irrigation revenue accounted for 14 

17.6 percent of water sales.  As a result, Staff was not required to make any 15 

additional adjustments to golf irrigation revenue as the difference between 16 

actual water sales percent revenue and calculated cost of service water sales 17 

percent revenue was less than one percent. 18 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE STIPULATED RATE DESIGNS FOR THE 19 

RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, AND NON-GOLF IRRIGATION 20 

CUSTOMERS. 21 

                                            
2 Schedule No. 5, ECMA Special Contract for Irrigation and Standby Fire and Domestic Service. 
3 Schedule No. 7, Cross Connection Control Program & Backflow Prevention Device Services Fees. 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/11 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

A. The Parties agreed to a 60 / 40 split of revenues between base and commodity 1 

(usage) rates for residential, commercial, and non-golf irrigation customers 2 

in order to collect the $752,587 in stipulated revenues from these customer 3 

classes.  Tables 5 through 7 summarize the stipulated rates.4 4 

TABLE 5: Residential Rate Design 
Meter Size Stipulated Rates 
5/8” x 3/4” $27.20 

1” $39.44 
1.5” $42.16 
2” $43.25 

Usage Rate per 100 cf $1.24 
 
TABLE 6: Commercial Rate Design 

Meter Size Stipulated Rates 
5/8” x 3/4” $27.20 

1” $40.80 
1.5” $108.80 
2” $190.39 

Usage Rate per 100 cf $1.24 
  
TABLE 7: Non-Golf Irrigation Rate Design 

Meter Size Stipulated Rates 
5/8” x 3/4” $10.88 

1” $21.76 
1.5” $43.52 
2” $87.04 
4” $174.07 
6” $348.15 

Usage Rate per 100 cf $0.52 
  
  

                                            
4 The stipulated rate designs for residential, commercial, and non-golf irrigation customers are shown 
in Staff/101, Sloan/8-9 and the stipulated rate design for Golf Irrigation customers is shown in 
Staff/101, Sloan/23.   



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/12 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RATE DESIGN STIPULATED TO BY THE 1 

PARTIES FOR GOLF IRRIGATION CUSTOMERS. 2 

A. The Parties agreed that the stipulated $161,119 in golf irrigation revenues 3 

should be collected using a 43.5 / 56.5 split between commodity and base 4 

rates.  Table 8 summarizes the stipulated golf irrigation rates. 5 

TABLE 8: Golf Irrigation Rate Design 
Meter Size Stipulated Rates 

4” $1,167.08 
6” $2,334.16 
8” $4,084.78 

Usage Rate per 100 cf $0.213 
  
  

Staff proposed the greater weighting on the commodity rate to maintain the 6 

commodity rate at the same price as the current rate.  If Staff would have used 7 

a 40 / 60 split, the proposed commodity rate would be less than the current 8 

commodity rate. 9 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL AND NON-GOLF 10 

IRRIGATION RATES. 11 

A From a cost of service perspective, there should be no differences in the 12 

residential, commercial, and non-golf irrigation rates since each class uses 13 

potable water.  These customers are served from the same wells, same mains, 14 

and same service lines.  However current rates were structured in a way that 15 

the 5/8” x 3/4” residential customers were potentially subsidizing the other 16 

classes of customers.  Although Staff recognized this deficiency, it could not 17 

move all the rates to the same base rate and commodity rate without placing 18 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/13 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

incredible cost burdens on some classes of customers.  To partially remedy the 1 

inequality in rates, Staff performed the following: 2 

 Set the 5/8” x 3/4” residential and commercial customers base rate 3 
at the same rate; 4 

 5 
 Set the residential and commercial commodity rate for all size 6 

meters at the same rate; 7 
 8 

 Slightly increased AWWA factors for greater than 5/8” x 3/4” meters 9 
for residential customers in order to promote fairness in the overall 10 
rate structure without increasing rates for larger meter residential 11 
customers too dramatically; 12 

 13 
 Decreased AWWA factors for greater than 5/8” x 3/4” meters for 14 

commercial customers so not too increase rates for larger meter 15 
commercial customers too dramatically; and 16 

 17 
 Increased base rates and commodity rate for non-golf irrigation 18 

customers to increase this class of customer cost sharing without 19 
causing a greater than 100 percent increase for any size meter. 20 

 21 
Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSED A MODIFICATION OF THE 22 

AWWA5 FACTORS CURRENTLY USED TO ALLOCATE BASE RATES BY 23 

METER SIZE. 24 

A. In the instance where a company has different meter sizes, Staff’s practice is 25 

to apply AWWA factors, or modified factors to the different size meters.  The 26 

proposed CBUC water rates are based upon a cost of service rate structure 27 

which includes the cost of providing water and operating and maintaining the 28 

water system.  The effect of using the AWWA factors is to increase the base 29 

rates charged to customers with larger meters.  From a conceptual standpoint, 30 

increasing the rates to customers with larger meters is reasonable because 31 

those customers place a greater potential demand on the water system.  The 32 
                                            
5 American Water Works Association 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/14 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

AWWA factors are multiplied to the base rate of the 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch meter 1 

size to obtain the base rate of larger size meters.  As an example, if using the 2 

AWWA factors, the base rate of a 1-inch meter would be 2.5 times greater than 3 

the base rate of 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch meter. 4 

Q. DOES STAFF PROPOSE RATES BASED ON A STRICT APPLICATION 5 

OF AWWA FACTORS? 6 

A. No.  Staff felt that using full factors would result in increases that would cause 7 

rate shock for some customers.  To soften the base rate increases, Staff 8 

applied modified factors to meters larger than 5/8-inch and 3/4-inch for the 9 

residential customers.  Because Staff increased the 5/8” x 3/4" base rates for 10 

both commercial and irrigation customers, Staff’s proposed factors are actually 11 

lower than the current factors for these classes of customers.  Although the 12 

factors have been lowered, the base rates for these customers are higher than 13 

current base rates because of the increases to the 5/8” x 3/4" base rates  14 

Table 9 compares the full AWWA factors to those currently in use and those 15 

proposed by Staff in UW 127. 16 

TABLE 9: AWWA Factors Comparison 

Meter Size Actual 
AWWA Factor 

UW 109 
Factor 

Staff Modified 
Factor 

Residential  
5/8” or 3/4” 1.00 1.00 1.00 
1” 2.50 1.05 1.50 
1.5” 5.00 1.10 1.55 
2” 8.00 1.20 1.59 
Commercial  
5/8” or 3/4” 1.00 1.00 1.00 
1” 2.50 2.00 1.50 
1.5” 5.00 5.00 4.00 
2” 8.00 8.00 7.00 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/15 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Non-Golf Irrigation Actual 
AWWA Factor 

UW 109 
Factor 

Staff Modified 
Factor 

5/8” or 3/4” 1.00 1.00 0.40 
1” 2.50 2.50 0.80 
1.5” 5.00 5.00 1.60 
2” 8.00 8.00 3.20 
4” 25.00 25.00 6.40 
6” 50.00 50.00 12.80 
 1 
 The Parties agree that using Staff’s proposed modified factors is reasonable 2 

because the use of modified AWWA factors still takes into account that larger 3 

meters do place a greater potential demand on the water system, and 4 

customers with larger meters should pay higher base rates because of this 5 

potential demand. 6 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSED USING LOWER AWWA 7 

FACTORS FOR THE RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS WITH 1 1/2-INCH AND 8 

2-INCH METERS THAN FOR THE COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS WITH 9 

1 1/2-INCH AND 2-INCH METERS. 10 

A. Staff’s comparison of the average annual consumption between the residential 11 

customers with 2-inch meters and commercial customers with 2-inch meters 12 

showed that the average consumption of the residential customers was 13 

significantly lower than the average consumption by the commercial customers.  14 

Therefore, Staff and the Company agreed to slightly increase the AWWA 15 

factors for these customers in order to promote fairness in the overall rate 16 

structure without increasing rates for larger meter residential customers too 17 

dramatically.    18 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/16 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSED USING LOWER AWWA 1 

FACTORS FOR THE COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS. 2 

A. Because Staff raised the commercial 5/8” x 3/4" base rate to the same level 3 

of the residential 5/8” x 3/4" base rate, Staff was required to slightly lower the 4 

AWWA factors for larger meters to prevent an excessive increase for these 5 

customers.  Although the factors have been lowered, the base rates for these 6 

customers are higher than current base rates because of the increases to the 7 

5/8” x 3/4" base rates.  Staff and the Company will continue to move the 8 

residential, commercial, and non-golf rates to a uniform rate with each 9 

subsequent rate filing by the Company. 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY STAFF PROPOSED USING LOWER AWWA 11 

FACTORS FOR THE NON-GOLF IRRIGATION CUSTOMERS. 12 

A As mentioned above, there should be no differences between the residential, 13 

commercial, and non-golf irrigation rates since each class uses potable water.  14 

These customers are served from the same wells, same mains, and same 15 

service lines.  However, the non-golf irrigation rates were previously set 16 

artificially low.  As a result, Staff was confronted with the issue of raising rates 17 

without causing excessive rate shock to this class of customers.   18 

In UW 118, (Commission Order No. 06-678), Staff was able to resolve the 19 

movement of non-golf irrigation rates by setting the base rates the same as the 20 

residential and commercial customers and only lowering the commodity rate.  21 

However, because CBUC’s non-golf Irrigation rates were excessively low, Staff 22 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/17 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

set both the base and commodity rates lower than that of the residential and 1 

commercial customers due to rate shock considerations.   2 

Staff’s proposed commodity rate is $0.52, which is approximately double 3 

the current rate, but only approximately 42 percent of the proposed residential 4 

and commercial commodity rate of $1.24.  Staff’s proposed 5/8” x 3/4" base 5 

rate is $10.88, which is approximately 80 percent greater than the current rate, 6 

but only 40 percent of the proposed residential and commercial base rate of 7 

$27.20.   8 

Although this rate structure moves the non-golf Irrigation rates closer to the 9 

residential and commercial rates, it is structured to prevent the average usage 10 

of any size meter to exceed a 100 percent increase in rates.  Staff and the 11 

Company will continue to move the residential, commercial, and non-golf rates 12 

to a uniform rate with each subsequent rate filing by the Company. 13 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE RATE IMPACTS OF THE STIPULATED RATES 14 

FOR RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, NON-GOLF IRRIGATION, AND 15 

GOLF IRRIGATION CUSTOMERS? 16 

A. Tables 10 through 13 show a comparison of current, Company proposed, and 17 

stipulated average monthly bills.6   18 

                                            
6 Staff/101, Sloan/10 through 22 and Staff/101, Sloan/24 through 26, contain the rate impacts of the 
stipulated rates for each meter size. 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/18 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

TABLE 10: Residential Average Monthly Bill 
Meter Size and 

Ave Monthly Usage 
Current Ave 
Monthly Bill 

CBUC Proposed 
Ave Monthly Bill 

Stipulated Ave 
Monthly Bill 

5/8” x 3/4” 996 cf $39.12 $43.06 $39.54 
1” 1,102 cf $41.83 $53.51 $53.09 
1.5” NA NA NA NA 
2” 1,479 cf $50.74 $59.56 $61.56 

    
TABLE 11: Commercial Average Monthly Bill 

Meter Size and 
Ave Monthly Usage 

Current Ave 
Monthly Bill 

CBUC Proposed 
Ave Monthly Bill 

Stipulated Ave 
Monthly Bill 

5/8” x 3/4” 778 cf $24.78 $30.62 $36.84 
1” 9,222 cf $118.81 $221.66 $155.02 
1.5” 10,717 cf $193.09 $312.71 $241.53 
2” 9,212 cf $228.53 $326.23 $304.49 

    
TABLE 12: Non-Golf Irrigation Average Monthly Bill 

Meter Size and 
Ave Monthly Usage 

Current Ave 
Monthly Bill 

CBUC Proposed 
Ave Monthly Bill 

Stipulated Ave 
Monthly Bill 

5/8” x 3/4” 3,572 cf $14.99 $16.35 $29.45 
1” 1,117 cf $17.88 $10.61 $27.57 
1.5” 10,670 cf $56.91 $57.72 $99.00 
2” 16,667 cf $90.05 $88.34 $173.71 
4” 34,300 cf $236.79 $232.09 $352.43 
6” 453,233 cf $1,438.26 $957.50 $2,704.96 

    
TABLE 13: Golf Irrigation Average Monthly Bill 

Meter Size and 
Ave Monthly Usage 

Current Ave 
Monthly Bill 

CBUC Proposed 
Ave Monthly Bill 

Stipulated Ave 
Monthly Bill 

4” 417,728 cf $1,915.86 $1,610.33 $2,055.19 
6” 1,329,675 cf $4,884.41 $3,733.97 $5,161.12 
8” 999,733 cf $5,412.95 $3,882.76 $6,210.27 

    
As Table 10 indicates, the calculated increase for the average 5/8” x 3/4" 1 

residential meter is approximately 1.07 percent.  As previously mentioned, 2 

based on the current rate structure, this class of customer was potentially 3 

subsidizing other classes and a smaller increase promotes fairness and equity 4 

for this class of customer. 5 



Docket UW 127 Staff/100 
 Sloan/19 

UW 127 SLOAN 100.DOC 

Q. ARE THE RESULTING RATES FAIR AND REASONABLE TO CBUC’S 1 

CUSTOMERS? 2 

A. Yes.  Based on Staff’s investigation and the documented costs provided 3 

by CBUC, the Parties believe the stipulated revenue requirement generates 4 

rates that are just and reasonable.   5 

Q. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION REGARDING THE STIPULATION? 6 

A. I recommend that the Commission admit the Stipulation into the UW 127 record 7 

and adopt the Stipulation in its entirety. 8 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 9 

A. Yes. 10 



























































 
 

UW 127 
Service List (Parties) 

 
 
 
 

CLINE BUTTE UTILITY CO   

      JERRY E ANDRES 
      PRESIDENT/DIRECTOR 

1230 GOLDEN PHEASANT DRIVE 
REDMOND OR 97756 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE   

      JASON W JONES 
      ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

REGULATED UTILITY & 
BUSINESS SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION   

      RENEE SLOAN 
      PUC UTILITY WATER SEC 

PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
renee.sloan@state.or.us 

RESORT RESOURCES INC   

      LORI BLACK 
      CONSULTANT FOR CLINE BUTTE 
UTILITY CO 

PO BOX 1466 
BEND OR 97709 
lori@resortresources.com   

 


